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Product Obsolescence Notification 
 PON# PON-20210507-F01A0 

Issue Date: May 7, 2021 
 
Dear Customer, 
 
Broadcom announces the obsolescence of the following OSD Products. 

The part numbers have approached the end of product life cycle. As a result Broadcom has to 

announce obsolescence for the following products.  A suggested replacement product with the same 

mechanical form factor and laser type is indicated in the table below.   

 

Broadcom P/N Product Description Suggested Alternate P/N  

xFBR-57D9xxx 
xFBR-57D9xxx-xxx 
xFBR-57J7xxx 
xFBR-57J7xxx-xxx 

8G SFP+ SWL 
AFBR-57F5xxxZ or 
AFBR-710xxMZ 

1 Suggested replacement P/N may differ in performance from the original product and interoperability has not been verified.  

 
 
This notification is effective May 7, 2021.  The key milestones are:  

 Last Time Buy Date is November 7, 2021, allowing 6 months for final customer orders. 

 Last Time Ship Date is May 7, 2022, allowing 6 months for final shipments. 

*Special exceptions may apply for specific customers. 
 
 
 
 
  
Please note that orders will be accepted on a non-cancellable, non-returnable (NCNR) basis only.  
Broadcom reserves the right to limit last time buy quantities based on capacity and material availability. 
 
If you have any questions about this obsolescence, please contact your Broadcom Field Sales 
Engineer or Contact Center (https://www.broadcom.com/company/contact) for any questions or support 
requirements. 
 

 

https://www.broadcom.com/company/contact


Product Family Part Number Part Description
Suggested Alternative Part 

(Delete this column if this is not 
applicable)

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐ELX SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 ELX AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐NA2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 NA2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐NA3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 NA3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐1H SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen4 1H AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐1D SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen4 1D AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐NS1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen4 NS1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7AMZ‐NA2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen3 Hsg AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7AMZ‐NA1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen3 Hsg AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐NA2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐NA1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HT1 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ Hitachi AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐QL 8/4/2G MM DMI Rate Sel, RoHs AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP9 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 HP9 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HP5 8/4/2 MM DMI FC SFP+ HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐BR2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP5 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP4 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 HP4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐E2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 E2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 HP3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP7 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 HP7 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐LVX SFP+850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen4,LVX AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐JU1 SFP+850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen4‐JU1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐NS1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 NS1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57J7APZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Ind‐Temp AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ 8/4/2G MM DMI Rate Sel, RoHs AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐E2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen2 EMC AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐IB5 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 IB5 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7AMZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen3 Hsg AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐NA1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 NA1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐JU1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 JU1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐ELX 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ Emulex AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐EM SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 EMC AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐H10 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen 4 H10 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5AQZ 8.5G FC SFP+SR LSI Logic AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HP1 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐ELX SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐QL SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HP4 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP6 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IB6 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐IB3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, GEN2 IBM3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HW1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen4 HW1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IBG SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐HP8 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 HP8 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT84 MM 8/4/2G MINI SFP AFBR‐54D7APZ‐BR1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Mini SFP+ AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7AMZ‐TL1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen3 Hsg AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐FT1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 FT1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐BR4 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 BR4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT84 MM 8/4/2G MINI SFP AFBR‐54D7APZ‐QL SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Mini SFP+ AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HP2 8GbE SFP+SR HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐EM 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+EMC AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP4 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐H10 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 H10 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP9 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 HP9 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HT1 SFP+850nm 8GbE SR MMF,GEN2 Hitachi AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐FT1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 FT1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐TL1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ



22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7AMZ‐QL SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen3 Hsg AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57J7APZ‐HW1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Ind‐Temp AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HW1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 HW1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐HP3 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ HP AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐BR1 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ Brocade AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐IB1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐BR1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5A2Z SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐2H SFP+850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen4‐2H AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57J7APZ‐NS1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Ind‐Temp AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT90 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 1 AFBR‐57D5APZ‐IB1 8/4/2G MM DMI FC SFP+ IBM AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR SFBR‐57D9AMZ‐DC1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IBH SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐EP1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IB7 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57J7APZ‐AW SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Ind‐Temp AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐JU3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 JU3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐BR3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 BR3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IB5 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IB4 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐IB1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐BR1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57J7APZ‐NS2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Ind‐Temp AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP5 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP5 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP3 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP3 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP6 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 2 HP6 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT31 SM 8/4/2G SFP GEN3 SFBR‐5780APZ‐LA Gen2 8G SFP+ for LA AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9APZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐CR1 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4, CR1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐QL SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,GEN2 Qlogic AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT84 MM 8/4/2G MINI SFP AFBR‐54D7APZ SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Mini SFP+ AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐IB2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF IBM,Gen2 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐BX1 SFP+850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen4,BX1 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP8 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 HP8 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐HP7 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 HP7 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT21 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN4 SR AFBR‐57D9AMZ‐FT2 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF, Gen 4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ

22PT85 MM 8/4/2G SFP GEN 2 AFBR‐57D7APZ‐IB4 SFP+ 850nm 8GbE SR MMF,Gen2 IB4 AFBR‐710xxMZ or AFBR‐57F5xxMZ


